

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CUKER INTERACTIVE, LLC, PETITIONER,

v.

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN, LLP.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEAH S. STRICKLAND
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
222 Central Park Ave.,
Ste. 2000
Virginia Beach, VA
23462
(757) 687-7511
leah.strickland@
troutman.com

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe St.,
Ste. 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
DECISIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. There Is A Well-Entrenched, Widely Acknowledged Circuit Split As To Whether Forum State Or Federal Choice-Of-Law Rules Apply In Bankruptcy Proceedings.....	10
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Entrenched Position That Federal Choice-Of-Law Rules Always Apply In Bankruptcy Proceedings Violates This Court’s Case Law	13
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Important Question Presented.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 2, 2022	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED MARCH 25, 2021	6a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, ENTERED SEPTEMBER 17, 2020	17a
APPENDIX D — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED AUGUST 21, 2020	20a
APPENDIX E — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, DATED JULY 9, 2020	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amtech Lighting Servs. Co. v. Payless Cashways, Inc. (In re Payless Cashways),</i> 203 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2000).....	1, 8, 13
<i>Atherton v. FDIC,</i> 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	14, 16, 19
<i>Butner v. United States,</i> 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022).....	15, 16
<i>Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Ams. v. U.S. Energy Dev. Corp. (In re First River Energy, LLC),</i> 986 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 2021).....	10, 13
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins,</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	2, 14, 15, 16
<i>Felder v. Casey,</i> 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Hansen v. Jacobsen,</i> 230 Cal. Rptr. 580 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	9
<i>In re Gaston & Snow,</i> 243 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Holiday Airlines Corp.,</i> 620 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1980).....	16

<i>In re Jafari</i> , 569 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Merritt Dredging Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 203 (4th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sterba</i> , 852 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1, 10, 11, 23
<i>In re Vortex Fishing Sys., Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 137 P.3d 914 (Cal. 2006).....	7, 21
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindsay v. Beneficial Reinsurance Co.</i> (<i>In re Lindsay</i>), 59 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Iowa R. Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 535 (7th Cir. 1988).....	1, 8, 13
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robeson Indus. Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. (In re Robeson Indus. Corp.)</i> , 178 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 1999)	1, 8, 13
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1770, 2022 WL 1914098 (2022).....	20

<i>Sterba v. PNC Bank</i> , No.17-423, <i>cert. denied</i> 138 S. Ct. 2672 (2018)	2, 22
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)	20
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946).....	19, 20, 21
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	2, 4, 19, 20
Statutes And Rules	
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	24
Other Authorities	
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. April 2022 update)	1, 10
Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2022)	1, 10, 17, 25
James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil</i> (2022)	1, 10
The Federalist No. 42 (Madison) (Gideon ed., 2001).....	20
U.S. Courts, <i>Bankruptcy Basics Glossary</i>	6
